Form PTO-1595 RE((Rev. 10/02)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 1 02 Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ □ ▼ ■ ▼	2364873
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Posita Power Technologies, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Genscape, Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment☐ Merger☑ Security Agreement☐ Change of Nam	Street Address: 124 N. First Street
Other	
01/30/2003 Execution Date:	City: Louisville State: KY Zip: 40202
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/332,850 Additional number	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondent	ce 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed: Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Stites & Harbison Internal Address:	✓ Enclosed
Suite 1800	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 400 West Market Street	8. Deposit account number:
City: Louisville State: KY Zip: 40202	₹£€€0₹₽\$
DE BETANE OCOVETSE VISSEUSV	JSE THIS SPACE
9. Signature. 40.00 0P	
David W. Nagle, Jr. Name of Person Signing	Signature Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated January 30, 2003, made by Posita Power Technologies, Inc. ("Posita"), a Texas corporation with a principal place of business at 5200 Green Falls Court, Austin, Texas 78746, in favor of Genscape, Inc. ("Genscape"), a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 124 N. First Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40202.

Posita and Genscape have executed an Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 13, 2003. In connection with the Asset Purchase Agreement, Posita granted Genscape a security interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Scrial No. 09/332,850.

Posita and Genscape desire to record this grant of the security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Posita hereby agrees with Genscape as follows:

- 1. The Asset Purchase Agreement dated January 13, 2003 and its terms and provisions are incorporated herein in their entirety.
- 2. Posita grants to Genscape a security interest in its right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/332,850.

1

Signed and sealed at Dostev , Ma	on January 30, 2003.
	POSITA POWER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. By: Treat State The Control of t
	Title: President
Commonwealth State of Massachusetts) ss County of Suffalk)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th da	y of <u>Sanuary</u> , 2003.
Notary Public Roberta Burero	
My Commission expires May 18, 2008	

[Posita/Genscape Patent Security Agreement]

AUS:519550.1

RECORDED: 02/10/2003

PATENT REEL: 013745 FRAME: 0340